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'

I

Steven J. McCool, President
Canspec Testing, Inc.
c/o Mr. Spiro Michals

;

Suite 1A '

883 Poole Avenue
Hazlet, New Jersey 07730

Dear Mr. McCool:

Please find enciosed Amendment No. 02 terminating License No. 29-28659-01 as
requested by letter dated February 2, 1996.

Your cooperation with us is appreciated.

Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY:

John R. McGrath
Senior Health Physicist
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety

License No. 29-28659-01
Docket No. 030-32380
Control No. 122020

Enclosure:
Amendment No. 02 ;

I

|

'

DOCUMENT NAME: R:\WPS\MLTR\L2928659.01
To ,eceive e copy of thle document,indleste in the boa: "C' = Copy w/o attach /enct "E" = Copy w/ ettech/enct "N" - No copy

0FFICE DNMS/RI , N DNMS/RI | !
NAME McGrath)l/hW\.
DATE 08/27/95 08/ /96 08/ /96 08/ /96
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TELEPIIONE CONVERSATION RECORD Date: 8/27/96 Time: 1400

Mail Control No.: 122020 License No.: Docket No.:
29-28659-01 030-32380 i

Person Called: Lori Podolak Organization: Telephone
Amersham Corp. Number: 617-

272-2000 i

|Person Calling:

Subject: Canspec Device ;

Summary: Lori Podolak of Amersham confirmed that they received the empty camera
(serial number B1764) from Canspec on July 19, 1996. |

|

|

l

1

l

Action Required /Taken: Terminate Canspec license

Date:Signature: g gc

i

|
|

|

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY ML 10
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TELEPIIONE CONVERSATION RECORD Date: 8/22/96 Time: 1700
'

Mail Control No.: 122020 License No.: Docket No.:
29-28659-01 030-32380

| Person Called: Spiro Michals Organization: Telephone i

Attorney for Number: 908- |
'

Canspec, Inc. 888-2100

Person Calling:

Sub. ject: Canspec Termination

ISummary: Mr. Michals indicated that he is no longer mpresenting Mr. McCool. Mr.
McCool requested that Mr. Michals not disclose his address or phone number to NRC,
but Mr. Michals stated that he would try to contact him one mom time to msolve our
concerns. Mr. Michals called again stating that Mr. McCool pmvided to following
infonnation: The radiography camera in question had been shipped to Amersham via
Federal Express on July 17, 1996. The FedEx shipping number was 1187840555 and
was received by Amersham on July i9,1996. A "Mr. R. Magnani"(?) signed for the
shipment. A call to Federal Express confirmed the shipment number and that the
package was delivemd to Amersham on July 19, 1996. |

l
!

|
|

,

Action Required /Taken: Issue termination of Canspec license.

Signature: Date:

V '
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APR - 61996

License No. 29-28659-01
Docket No. 030-32380
Control No. 122020

Mr. Spiro Michals
Suite 1A
883 Poole Avenue
Hazlet, NJ 07730

Dear Mr. Michals:

This is in reference to a letter dated February 2,1996 from Steven J. McCool,
requesting termination of License No. 29-28659-01 issued to Canspec Testing
Inc. Mr. McCool indicated that further correspondence should be directed
through you.

In order to terminate the above referenced license, all material authorized
under the license must be accounted for and properly disposed. As discussed
in a telephone conversation between Mr. Amato of this office and yourself, a
Model 660B radiography device (serial number B1764) containing depleted
uranium shielding material is unaccounted for. Please provide us with
whatever information you can concerning the disposition of this device.

We will continue our processing of the termination request upon receipt of
this information. Please reply in duolicate to my attention at the Region I
office and refer to Mail Control No. 122020. If you have any technical
questions regarding this deficiency letter, please call me at (610) 337-5069.

In order to continue prompt review of your application, we request that you |

submit your response to this letter within 30 calendar days from the date of
this letter.

Sincerely,
Original Signed By: ;
John R. McGrath '

|

John R. McGrath
Senior Health Physicist
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety

amcmucmcon ML 10
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DOCUMENT NAME: S:\NMSB\DEF\CANSPEC
To receive a copy oi this document,indicato in the bom *C" = Copy w/o attach / enol *E" = Copy w/ attach / enol "N" = No
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M ATE RI AL S E NGINE E RING A N D T E STING

i

March 14,1996
I

.

|

! Nuclear Regulatory Commission
475 Allendale Road
King of Prussia. Pennsylvania 19406-1415

I

| Attention: Mr. Charles Amato
|
<

Subiect: Meeting at 464 Lincoln Boulevard - March 8.1996

Further to our meeting with John Livoti of the Hundal Group and yourself, I would like to
,

confirm the following information discussed during our meeting.

!

1. It is our understanding that your radiation survey of the interior and exterior of the

premises was acceptable with respect to the governing regulations of NRC. We also |

confirm that the portable darkroom located at the rear of the building was surveyed
and again all levels of radiation detected were within acceptable limits.

I
i

2. We confirm to NRC that Canspec Group Inc. of Canada sold the company known |
as Censpec Testing Inc. (464 Lincoln Boulevard) to Mr. Steve McCool effective i

June 1,1995.

3. We confirm to NRC that the license held by Canspec Testing Inc. (license number

29-28659-01) was transferred to CMT in June 1995.

Regards,
CANSPEC GROUP IN

itD4u],,

! Gary Stuart,

( Vice-President

|9'20A0
CANSPEC GROUP INC. OFFICIAL RECORD COPY ML 10 MAR 2 l 1996

I
7450 18 STTEET. EDMONTON, ALEERTA. CANADA T6P 1N8 e TELEPHONE [403) 440-2131 * FAX (403) 4401167 i
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Felmsary 2,1996

USNRC Region 1
475 Allendale Road
King of Prussia, FA 19406

Atiention: Frank Costello

Re: License #29 28659-01 Termination

Mr. Costello

Pursuant to 10CFR 30.36, Canspec Materials Testing Inc. Is tersdnating the above
referenced license. We are financially unable to honor our obilgations and have closed our
doors. -

AR licensed rad'ographic sources were returned to Asnenham for disposal on January 24,,

1990 The premises occupied by Caespec Materist Testing Inc.. located at 464 IJacoln
Blvd. In the town of Middlesex New Jersey will be vacated as of January 31,1996. We will
hase discontinued opentions as of that tiene.

Enclosed you will find a final survey of the shop are itpon moving out, cieerly showing that
the facility is clear of any radiation levels.

Please direct any further correspondence thru any attorney.

Mr. Spiro M6chsis
Suite 1A
883 Poole Avenne
Haste 4 NJ 07730

Thank you for yoor attention in this inatter.

Sincenly,

Steven J. McCeel

/2 2x> E o
nuncew soamao . vnottsex.newa,2rmou . :~;R,-sv.contem . o rme> en.m

MAR - 1 1996
"~
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:

To: Charles Amato
,

] Fax #: (610) 337 5269
j Subject: Canspec Testing in NJ

l Date: February 6,1996

j Pages: 2, including this cover sheet.

I COMMENTS;

}
Attached is the information I was able to locate regarding receipts from Canspec Tosting in

}f NJ. I hope this assists you.
,

!
:

-

:

.

|
1

i

:

i
i
!

|

i
1

,

!

i

,

i
From the desk of.-

i
Lori Podotak

] Assistant RSO
Amersharr>&entmal'

40 North Avenue'

Burlingtort, MA 01803,

i
1
4

i

/R9026i s2-06- %
OFFICIAL RECORD COPY ML 10
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Lost known malling address on file t.,e ,anspec NJ is: Canspec Testing inc
464 Uncoln Blvd. i

IMiddlesex, NJ 08846

However, we have been getting receiving reports returned to us when using this address. '
,

1

The sources retumed to us in the past few years are shown below. Only one device, a
6608 came up on the computer search as shipped out but not retumed. These are the only
items which came up on our Customer Service records for Canspec it' NJ. I hope thic is '

helpful to you.

Isotope Source Source Device De<ios Serial Received
Model Serial Model Number On: i

Number |

Ir-192 424-9 7287 650 109 5/26/94

Ir-192 424 9 6382 650 191 6/8/93 !

Ir-192 424-9 7772 650 321 5/7.6/94

Ir-192 424-9 6817 650 217 613/9 3

Ir-102 424-0 A2676 660 4820 3/1/95 j

Ir-192 424-9 A2676 650 239 1/24/96
,

Ir 192 424-9 A5390 650 207 1/24/96

fr 192 424 9 A4203 650 207 1/24/96

Ir-192 424-9 A5846 650 1078 1/24/96
_

Ir-192 424-9 A3632 650 1078 1/24/96 |

- - 6608 B1764 Device NotU 238 ,

Retumed j
l

l
|

1

12.7, o 2.0

TOTAL P.02
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MATER ALS ENGINEERING AND TESTING C250 -MMO*

June 6, 1995

U.S.N.R.C Region I
475 Allendale Road
King of prussia, PA 19406-1415

ATTN: Licensing Division |
1

RE: Transfer of License No. 29-28659-01 |
i

To Whom it may Concern:

In compliance. with Notice 89-25, Revision #1. Answers to
questions as follows:

1) Canspec Material Testing Inc.
464 Lincoln Boulevard
Middlesex, NJ 08846

2) Steven McCool (800) 489-0303 ),

3) Change in officers'of corporation to:
A. Steven McCool, president

Diane McCool, Vice-president, ' Secretary and
Treasurer

B. Steve McCool will remain as RSO.

tr\ feror will notans remain in business in the United4) The
States after license transfer complete.

5) Copy of acquisition letter enclosed along with " Exhibit A"
equipment and property. transferred.

6) No changes are planned or anticipated.

7) No changes are planned or anticipated.

8) No changes are planned or anticipated.

9) All surveillance items and records will be current at time
of transfer. All required safety equipment being used is
within calibration limitations and records confirming the
status of this equipment is current and contained within the
Canspec Radiation Safety program.

10) Licensed activities will continue at the same location.

11) No contamination present at licensed location.

12) No cleanup required at the time of transfer.

122020

CANSPEC TESDNG INC.

464 UNCOLN BLVD., MODLESEX. N J. 08846 * TELEPHONE [908) 7644303/0304 * FAX (908) 7640305 JLt. - 6 E
:. _

i
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U.S.N.R.C Region I
Page 2
June 6,1995

1

13) The transferee agrees to abide by all commitments and l

representation made to NRC by the transferor. No open items
exist at the timm of transfer.

| 14) No open inspection items are open and the transfer and
transferee both agree to the change in ownership and control
of the licensed material and activity.

,

| 15) The transferee is committed to abide by all constraints,
;

conditions, requirement, representation and commitments '

identified in the existing license.
| ,

We the undersigned agree with the above responses to question i

listed in 89-25 Rev. 1.

|

|
,

i

1

s

Barry Woit StehMA J. McCool
Vice-president president ,

'

Canspec Tes. ting Inc Canspec Materials Testing Inc.

!

|

(
.

CFin5PEC-
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MATERIALS ENGINEERING AND TESTING

May 10, 1995
.

b

To Our Valued Customer

Since 1992 Canspec Testing Inc. has been providing materials
engineering and testing services to a variety of clients out of
it offices in Middlesex, N.J. Unfortunately due to the high ;
costs of carrying on business, the shareholders have'therefore '

decided to' discontinue operations and dispose of the net assets
of Canspec Testing Inc. to Mr. Steven J. McCool effective
immediately. Mr. McCool wi11 assume responsibi1ities for al1 of
Canspec Testing Inc. existing clients. Services will be provided
through Canspec Materials Testing Inc. of which Mr. McCool is the
principal shareholder.

We have appreciated the opportunity to provide service to all of
our valued clients and are confident that Mr. McCool will
continue to meet all your future materials, engineering and
testing requirements.

yours Very Tr ly,

Canspec, sting Inc.

'

<?
-

..tnneth IA Stan M ech
;

president
1

.

,

I

)

e

(

CANSPEC TESTING INC.

464 UNCOLN BLVD., MOOLESEX, N.J. 08848 * TELEPHONE [908) 764 0303/0304 + FAX (908) 7644305
| |

..
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*
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LIST OF ASSE M
i '

!I
,

! !.
,

'

; ?

0FFICE EOUTPMYT :
>

!
1..

,

* ,
'

2 - DESKS WITH CtEDLYZA AND HUTCH ,

,

1 - POLDING TABLE !

! - COVERED OPPICE CHAIRS |

2 - LATERAL LEGAL PILES *

1 - STANDARD FILE CABINET | '

1 - PARASONIC FP 1670 c0PY MACHINE ;

1 - SHARP FAX MAQLNE |
' '

.

2 - PAX / PHONE / ANSWER 1BG MAWINES .
;

' '
1 - LEADING EDGE 486DX CQttPUTER i

'
1 - MAGNAYoX MORK STATION 286 |
2 - ocT MAxxLx PRLNTExt3 |,

1 - Sntra cosaNA SL 470 TYPEWRITER ;

1 t iJ - ATT STATION 2 L1NE PHONES
'

2 - ATT CELLULAR PHONES .

2 - STANDARD PHONES i !

1 - UP RIGHT METAL STORAGE CABINET i |
1 - VACUUM CLEANER <

1 - SIDE BY SIDE REPRIGERA1DR i !

6 - neTAL STORAcE/S1vct SHEtt wI s ;

xISCEu.ANE0us STAR 10 NARY AND Suret1ES I
-

. ,

r e

TOTAL :,

1

i ;
I

4

a ;

! 4,
. 1

CH0P ETEMS |
-

i
.

-

! ! !

i
' '

MISCELLANECUS SHOP DOLS & EQUIPMLYT
,

:
'

.

i
. | |1' -

! I i
!.

i

!#
. I
!. ,

i I'

i
' -,

I I

|
,

!
. .

I :. . , i ,

! !
.

b
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RAD 10GEAPglC EOU1PF1BNT

2 ~ ANtGtSHAM 660 PROJEC1Dils $
2 - AMERSRAM 6603 PROJBClunts $
3 - IR1D1LRt 192 SutAtCBS $ 1,000.00
3 - 30 ' DRIVE CABLES
3 - 25 ' DRIVE CARLBS
3 - SPARE 50 ' TELEPLEX CABLES
3 - 6 ' GU1DM 211883
3 - 6 ' GUIDE TUBB RXTENSIONS
S - D0GINETBR CNARGERS
1 ~ D0SINETRR CALIBRAT1NG SOURCE

17 - D0GINETRRS
10 ~ AUDIBLR RATB METRRS

9 - SURVRY }GtTBits
3 - 7.5 NVL ZDNGSTBN COLLINETERS
1 - 9 HYL Cxtu.1NAztnt
2 - SOURCE RETR 12 VAL 2DNGS
2 - SOUltCE 2vnwrRLS
2 - LARGB KNACIC PRitNAMENT S1DRAGE VAUL13
4 - SMALL C2BitN!t SHIPP1NG VAULTS
2 - BOLT CU1TR8tS

10 - SNAP DOMt "RADI0ACT1VE" PLACARDS
2 - 110 VOLT S121P VIEWRRS
2 - 14 X 17 VIEN|tRS 110 VOLT
2 - 12 VOLT STR1P V1BWERS

10 - ROLLS RADIATION RARRICADE TAPT
30 - ASSORTED RADIATION AND HIGH RADIATION SIGNS

1 - XRITE 331 DRNSI1DRfitTER
1 - 260KV iTE PANORAM1C 111B8 W/ CABLES & PANEL,

80 - STAINLESS 17" HANGERS
20 - STAINLBSS 10" RANGPJtS

5 - LEAD LH1TER & MRtBERS BOXRS W1211 PKNETRANWEE8t3
60 ~ 14 X 17 CASSB1TRS

250 - VARIOUS ASSO|tTED CASSE1TES
1 - ROLL BULK 4.5" LEAD
1 ~ ROLL BULK 4.5" BACICTNG MArmt1AL
1 - ROLL BULX 4.5" RELT1NG MATERIAL
1 - 8 ' X 10' DARER 00Ff 1}lALLER W/ AIR
1 ~ PULL S1 ZED STAND UP DARKROOM W/A1R
1 - FULL SIZKD STt DOWN DARK RO@t
1 - 1990 D0DGB RAM P/U GAS POWER
1 - 1991 DODGE RAM P/U ltlRBO DIESRL POWER

'1 ~ 500' ROLL 70pDr D4
4 - BoxBS 14" x 17" DB
3 ~ BOXES 4.5 X 17 D4
3 ~ BOX 8S 4.5 X 17 D7
2 ~ BOXES 4.5 X 10 D1
4 - BOXRS 4.5 X 10 D4

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ n a
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Jt., : CAH5PEC TthTING'INC. NJ PHCNE NO. : 908 764 0305 May, 10 1995 09:59AM P03

*
l

|
|

|

,

I

i

|
'

UT BOULPBCET

1 - AU1N 110 D-Mit230t W/1XANSDUCF2 & WRDGE
| 1 - xRAU110want USM2 W/2nA2TER1ES & CHARGRR
| 1 - SONIC SM100

1 - FTS MARL 1
1 - PANAME1RICS 26 JL PLUS
1 - SS 11W BLOCK

! 3 - STEP WEDGES
2 - 7S DEGRBE PROBES
2 - 60 DEGREE PROBBS:

2 - 45 DEGREE PROBRS
4 - S2xAIGH2* BEAM PROBES
6 - SETS MISC. CABLES

MT EQUIPMENT

|

2 - PARKER AC/DC PROBES
,

1

1 - PAREER CON 2DUR AC PROBE \2 - BLACX LIGHTS
!1 - EX2RA BLACK LIGHT BULB W/ BALLAST

MISC. NDE BOUIPMENT

400 - FEET A1R HOSE FOR FRESH AIR
1 - FULL PACED RESPIRA110R

\
S - HALP FACED RESPIRA2DRS
1 - PRESH A1R REGULATOR

\2 - 3 POINT SAFETY BARNESSES
1 - AMPERAGE 2DNGS

;

1

1 - TRLEBRINNBL KL2'
1 - MULTIMETER

MISC. NDE SUPPLlES

e

o
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MATERIA 1.5 ENGINEERING AND TESTING
' .
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June 6, 1995
|

'

-

: ,

U.s.N.'R.C Region I I'
475 Allendale Road , ,

King of Prussia, PA 19406-1415 ! :
'

.;

ATTN: Licensing Division '

RE: Transfer of License No. 29-28659-01

To whom it say concern: '

In compliance with Notice 89-25, Revision #1. Anseers! t'o
questions as follows: '

,

i) Canspec Material Testing Inc. i

464 Lincoln Boulevard
Middlesex, NJ 08846 i

'

!
*

2) Steven Necool (800) 489-0303 |
.

,

3) Change in officers of corporation to: | [
'

A. Steven McCool, President *

Diane McCool, Vice-President, Secretazy !ab
.

Treasurer. I :
B. Steve NoCool will remain as RSO. | ;

I

4) The transferor will not remain in business in tha Unitedt

; *

States after license transfer complete.
| i

5) Copy of acquisition 1etter enclosed along with "Exhlbiti h"
equipment and property transferred. ; ;

i :
'

6) No changes are planned or anticipated. !

7) No changes are planned or anticipated.
.

,

.,
i

| .

8) No changes are planned or anticipated. '

i

9) All survei11ance items and records wi11 he current at ti ne
of transfer. All required safety equipment being toedi l's ,

within calibration limitations and records . confining ittie
status of this equipment is current and contained withinIt lie
canspec Radiation safety Program. j j

10) Licensed activities will continue at the same locatica. !'
;

.

11) No contamination pr====t af-1iconsed location. I
,

'
. .

,

12) no cleanup required at the time of transfer. j

b '

|

I !
cAespec1psDNG INC.-

4u tsaxu ano. uncum, u.a. eens . mamms isoon umonfoaos . mueos) ruosos | ||._
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i

I

!
13) The transferee agrees to abide by all commitmertta jan;d |

representation made to NRC by the transferor. No open items''
exist at the timm of transfer. !.

ferlap'd I14) No open inspection items are open and the trans
transferee both agree to the change in ownership and control. I

of the licensed material and activity. '

'

i
15) The transferee is committed to abide by all const raint s',

conditions, requirement, representation and coma.itments
I'dentified in the existing license. i |

We the undersigned agree with the above responses to quest i n
listed in 89-25 Rev. 1. | !

i :

:

| .

-

Barry Woit Ste M J. McCool
Vice-Pres dent President ;

.

Canspe'c esting Inc Canspec Naterials Testing In6.
I

1
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. : (FOR LFMS USE).*

: INFORMATION FROM LTS
! BETWEEN. .

! :
LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH, ARM : PROGRAM CODE: 03320

AND : STATUS-CODE: 0-

REGIONAL LIC ENSING . SECTIONS : FEE CATEGORY: 30',

L : EXP. DATE: -19960331
:- FEE COMMENTS: _____________________
: DECOM1 FIN ASSUR REQD:-N-

,
- -- ::::::

b !
; LICENSE. FEE ' TRANSMITT AL

1

|L A. = REGION [
1. APPLICATION ATT ACHED ~ |

' APPLIC ANT / LICE NSEE: CANSPEC TESTING INC. ;

RECEIVED'DATE: 950706 "

DOCKET.NO: 3032380 1
L CONTROL' 40. : 122020 |

LICENSE NL.: 29-28659-01 )
| ACTION T YPE: TERMINATION

,

H2. FEE ATTACHED |#| AMOUNT:- / !

CHECK NO.: !. ______

3. COMMENTS f
.

@@ M N # ##

S I G N E D _ _ _ _ _ _ _'_ y#" g(_ _ __ ____ __~_ _ _ _ _.;c w ,, , , ,,, , ;
0,,,

t________ _ __ _ _____

!

i|B. LICENS E FEE M AN AGEMENT BR ANCH (CHECK WHEN MIL E STONE 03 IS ENTE R ED / __/) }
;

'
1.. FEE C ATEGORY . AND AMOUNT: .j_________________________________________

2. CORRECT FEE PAID. APPLIC ATION ' M AY BE PROCESSED FOR:
AMENDMENT ______________.

| RENEWAL ______________
| LICENSE ______________

q 3. 10THER __________________________________

__________________________________

SIGNED _________________________________

DATE _________________________________
:

l
i

i i
i l
i i

'

.

i i
I |

I

L
!

. . . . . _ _ _ . - , - . . - . _ -- _ _ . _ . _ . _
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i (FOR.LFMS USE). .

: INFORMATION'FROM LTS
BETMEEN. .

:
LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH, ARM = PROGRAM CODE: 03320 .

AND :- STATUS CODE: 0 >

REGIONAL LIC ENSING SECTIONS : " FEE CATEGORY: 30-
: EXP. DATE: 19960831
: FEE COMMENTS: _____________________

: DECOM FIN ASSUR REQD: N
::: : ::: :: :::: ::::::::::: : ::::::: :::: ::

! LICENSE FEE TRANSMITTAL
|

A. REGION [
1. AP P LIC AT ION ATTACHED

! A PPLIC A NT/ LIC E NS EE: C ANSPEC TESTING INC.
! RECEIVED DATE: 950706
i '0OCKET ND: 3032380 :
| CONTROL NO.: 122020 #d j/b !f

' LICENSE NO.: 29-28659-01 g)g 4 s . . g a
_

ACTION' TYPE: 4 "E'!""E"T -/Semmepo d g
'

>

| ' 2. FEE ATTACHED Y" I -

#b#| AMOUNT: ;__ _____

CHECK NO.: g_____ i__

3. COMMENTS |

! SIGNED ____l 8__ __ ,__I -, _ _

! DATE _______Js@frfd'____________

/h/)B. LICENS E FEE MAN AGEMENT BRANCH (CHECK WHEN MIL E ST 3

i 1. FEE C ATEGOP.Y AND AMOUNT: NI_#____________________ ______r_$hUdd_____

--

2. CORRECT FEE PAID. APPLIC ATION M AY BE PROCESSED FOR: .;

AMENDMENT <' <

RENEWAL ______________

LIC EN S E :______________
. . _

3. OTHER ::__________________________________

n__________________________________

SIGNED _________________12___ !

_______J/p_A_____________________ j
__ __

4 _ .

DATE--

1 a _y r __

3 /j|f # 6 ~~
~

|
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